

No. 43021-5-II  
(Consol. with 42396-1-II)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

THOMAS LEE FLOYD,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 11-1-02808-1  
The Honorable Garold E. Johnson, Judge

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES ..... 3**

    A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION AT SENTENCING..... 4

    B. THE STATE HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S OFFENDER SCORE CALCULATION WAS INCORRECT..... 11

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 17**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>City of Spokane v. White</u> , 102 Wn. App. 955, 10 P.3d 1095 (2000).....	14
<u>McKaskle v. Wiggins</u> , 465 U.S. 168, 104 S. Ct. 944, 79 L. Ed. 2d 122 (1984).....	10
<u>Riblet v. Ideal Cement Co.</u> , 57 Wn.2d 619, 358 P.2d 975 (1961).....	7
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....	13
<u>State v. Bebb</u> , 108 Wn.2d 515, 740 P.2d 829 (1987).....	9
<u>State v. Blakey</u> , 61 Wn. App. 595, 811 P.2d 965 (1991).....	5
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 17 Wn. App. 587, 564 P.2d 342 (1977) .....	15
<u>State v. Collicott</u> , 118 Wn.2d 649, 827 P.2d 263 (1992) .....	5
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	17
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 148 Wn. App. 22, 197 P.3d 1206 (2008) .....	7
<u>State v. Harrison</u> , 148 Wn.2d 550, 61 P.3d 1104 (2003) .....	6, 7
<u>State v. Hixson</u> , 94 Wn. App. 862, 973 P.2d 496 (1999).....	9
<u>State v. Hovig</u> , 149 Wn. App. 1, 202 P.3d 318 (2009) .....	15
<u>State v. Labarbera</u> , 128 Wn. App. 343, 115 P.3d 1038 (2005) ....	17
<u>State v. McCarty</u> , 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	13
<u>State v. Morley</u> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998) .....	13
<u>State v. Peele</u> , 75 Wn.2d 28, 448 P.2d 923 (1968).....	5

<u>State v. Silva</u> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003) .....	4, 5
<u>State v. Weiland</u> , 66 Wn. App. 29, 831 P.2d 749 (1992) .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RCW 9.75.010 .....	12
RCW 9.94A.345 .....	7
RCW 9.94A.500 .....	9
RCW 9.94A.525 .....	16
RCW 9A.36.021 .....	14
RCW 9A.36.031 .....	15, 16
WPIC 2.03.01.....	15
U.S. Const. amd. V .....	4
